

OF THE SENATE.

363

The yeas and nays being required appeared as follow:

AFFIRMATIVE.

Messrs. Thomas, (president,) Brown, Bruce, Frazier, Holbrook, L. Hollingsworth, W. Hollingsworth, Tabbs, N. Williams.—9.

NEGATIVE.

Messrs. Dorsey, Hawkins, Lloyd and MacCreery.—4.

So it was resolved in the affirmative, and sent to the house of delegates by the clerk.

The clerk of the house of delegates delivers a bill entitled, An act to tax bank stock and other monied institutions within the state, passed by that house Dec. 26, 1811; a bill entitled, An act to repeal all such parts of the acts of assembly of this state as require the payment of twenty-five shillings for a marriage license; a bill entitled, A supplement to the act entitled, An act for regulating the mode of staying execution, passed at November session seventeen hundred and ninety-one, severally passed by that house Dec. 27, 1811. And the following resolution:

BY THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES, Dec. 27, 1811.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the Western Shore be and he is hereby authorised and required to pay annually, in quarterly payments, unto Robert Halkerstone, or order, of Charles county, an old revolutionary soldier, half-pay of a lieutenant, during the remainder of his life, as a remuneration for his meritorious services during the revolutionary war.

By order,

JOHN BREWER, CLK.

The senate resumed the consideration of the bill entitled, An act for the opening and extending of Pratt street in the city of Baltimore, and on progression in reading said bill, the question was put, Will the senate receive the following as amendments, viz.

19th. Strike out the word "commissioners" in the last line but one of the 6th page and insert "assessors."

20th. Strike out the words "any five" at the beginning of the last line of the 6th page, and insert "a majority."

21st. After the word "shall" in the last line of the 6th page, insert "on or before the first day of May next."

22d. After the word "otherwise" in the 6th line of the 7th page insert "and all advantages and disadvantages thereunto appertaining."

23d. After the word "removed" in the 8th line of the 7th page insert "or occupied."

24th. After the word "same" in the 9th line of the 7th page insert "or lying and being in the place herein directed to be made part of the basin."

25th. Strike out from the word "Falls" in the 14th line of the 7th page to the end of the clause and insert "and filling up said docks;